

Location of Incident: **1841 OAK BAY AVENUE
VICTORIA BC V8R 1C4**

of Occupants (At time of fire): **30** # of Injured: **0** # of Deaths: **0** Total Dollar Loss Estimate: **s.22**

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: **NO** Property Value: **s.22** Content Value: **s.22** Total Value at Risk: **s.22**

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 3200 RESIDENTIAL - APARTMENT
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 3230 APARTMENT, TOWNHOUSE - 5 TO 20 UNITS WITH BUSINESS
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 2000 PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0030 3 STORIES ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 5000 2501 TO 5000M2 (26911 - 53820FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 1975 1975
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 2000 EXTINGUISHERS & STANDPIPE SYSTEM
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 6000 PARTIAL SPRINKLER PROTECTION - UNSUPERVISED, LOCAL ALARMS ON
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 2000 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - LOCAL (BUILDING ONLY)
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 1000 ALARM ACTIVATED - ASSISTED OCCUPANT(S) IN EVACUATING
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 1000 CAREER FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 4200 38MM OR 42MM (1 1/2" OR 1 3/4") HOSE - 1 HAND LINE
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 8000 ROOF LEVEL - INCLUDES CONCEALED ROOF SPACE, ATTIC
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 7400 CEILING & ROOF/CEILING SPACE (ATTIC)
EXTENT OF FIRE : 2000 CONFINED TO PART OF ROOM/AREA OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 2000 CONFINED TO PART OF ROOM/AREA OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 7700 TORCH - OTHER THAN CUTTING, WELDING - INCLUDES PLUMBER'S FUR
FUEL OR ENERGY : 4200 FUEL GAS - PROPANE
FORM OF HEAT : 4000 DIRECT FLAME
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 9900 MISCELLANEOUS - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
ACT OR OMISSION : 2600 TORCH TOO CLOSE

Investigating Officer	LAFB Badge #	Telephone	ReportDate
BARRATT, BONNIE	1356	250-920-3366	2010-04-30

Remarks:

FIRE INVESTIGATION REPORT: # 10-09 DATE: APRIL 22, 2010 INCIDENT: STRUCTURE FIRE ? 1841 OAK BAY AVENUE
INCIDENT COMMANDER: BATTALION CHIEF R. JACKSON I INITIALLY ATTENDED THIS FIRE SHORTLY AFTER IT WAS
DISPATCHED AT 1457HRS. I HEARD OVER THE RADIO ABOUT THE FIRE AND AS IT WAS A BUILDING IN MY
INSPECTION DISTRICT, I REQUESTED PERMISSION FROM CAPTAIN INSPECTOR STEVE MEIKLE TO ATTEND. I
REPORTED TO INCIDENT COMMAND AND STATED THAT I WOULD STAND BY IN CASE I WAS NEEDED. AFTER ABOUT
20 MINUTES, THE INCIDENT COMMANDER MADE IT CLEAR TO ME THAT I WAS NOT REQUIRED, SO I LEFT. ABOUT AN
HOUR LATER I WAS CONTACTED BY THE ALARM ROOM AND ASKED TO ATTEND. I ARRIVED ON SCENE AT
APPROXIMATELY 1630HRS AND REPORTED TO CHIEF JACKSON AGAIN. CHIEF JACKSON, MR. s.22 (THE
RESIDENT PROPERTY MANAGER) AND I WENT UP TO THE ROOF TO HAVE A LOOK. I SAW AN EIGHT BY EIGHT SQUARE
FOOT CUT OUT OF THE ROOF, WHERE FIRE CREWS HAD CUT THE ROOF BACK TO ?GOOD WOOD? (WHERE THE WOOD
IS UNTOUCHED BY FIRE). I WAS ABLE TO SEE A BURN PATTERN AND FOLLOWED THE PATTERN BACK TO THE POINT
OF ORIGIN, A DRYER VENT PIPE. s.22 A ROOFER WITH ALPHA ROOFING STATED TO ME THAT HE WAS
DOING ?TORCH ON? (WHERE DIRECT FLAME IS USED) AT THE VENT PIPE AND SAW SMOKE. HE IMMEDIATELY
PULLED THE VENT (BIRDHOUSE SHAPED) OFF THE PIPE, AND HE AND s.22 (ANOTHER ROOFER WITH
ALPHA) USED THEIR FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND ALL AVAILABLE DRINKING WATER TO TRY AND EXTINGUISH THE
FIRE. AS THEY PULLED BACK SOME OF THE ROOFING TO DOUSE THE FLAMES, THEY NOTICED A LARGE AMOUNT OF
DRYER LINT IN THE SPACE. AT THIS TIME, THE FOREMAN, s.22 CALLED 911 AND REPORTED THE FIRE
ON THE ROOF. THE FIRE CONTINUED TO SPREAD. WHEN FIRE CREWS ARRIVED, THEY USED A INCH AND THREE
QUARTER FIRE HOSE TO EXTINGUISH THE FIRE AND TO COOL DOWN THE SURROUNDING AREA. THEY EXPOSED
MORE ROOF (AN EIGHT BY EIGHT SQUARE FOOT SECTION, TO UN-BURNED WOOD) AND USED THE THERMAL
IMAGING CAMERA (TIC) ON THE WALLS AND CEILINGS OF THE THIRD FLOOR TO DETERMINE IF THERE WERE ANY
HOT SPOTS. THEY FOUND NONE. THE CREWS ALSO OPENED A SECTION OF THE WALL IN SUITE 306 (DIRECTLY
BENEATH THE FIRE ON THE ROOF). THEY FOUND SOME CHARRED INSULATION, BUT NO FIRE EXTENSION. THE TIC
FOUND NO HOT SPOTS AFTER THE WALL WAS OPENED. ALPHA'S FOREMAN ASSURED ME THAT THEY WERE NOT
GOING TO DO ANY FURTHER ROOFING AND THAT HE WOULD COVER THE HOLE THAT AFTERNOON. I HAVE
CONCLUDED, BASED ON MY INVESTIGATION AND INTERVIEWS WITH THE ROOFING CREW, THAT THIS FIRE WAS
ACCIDENTAL, CAUSED BY CONDUCTED HEAT FROM THE ROOFER'S TORCH. THE POINT OF ORIGIN WAS AT THE
DRYER VENT PIPE AND THE MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED WAS DRYER LINT. PHOTOS TAKEN AT THE SCENE HAVE NOT
BEEN ALTERED OTHER THAN TO FIT THE PRINTED PAGE AND TO ADD ARROWS FOR CLARITY. IF ANY FURTHER
INFORMATION IS PROVIDED TO ME, THIS REPORT WILL BE UPDATED.

Investigating Officer	LAFC Badge #	Telephone	ReportDate
BARRATT, BONNIE	1356	250-920-3366	2010-04-30

Name no. : 1
Name :
Address :

s.22

Name Status : OWNER
Phone :

Claims Adjuster Name :
Claims Adjuster Firm :
Claim Number :
Insurance Company :
Policy Number :

LOSS ESTIMATES:

Property Loss : s.22

Content Loss : s.22

Total Loss : s.22

REMARKS:

Investigating Officer : LAFB Badge #
BARRATT, BONNIE : 1356

Telephone : ReportDate
250-920-3366 : 2010-04-30

Location of Incident: **1841 OAK BAY AVENUE
VICTORIA BC V8R 1C4**

of Occupants (At time of fire): **50** # of Injured: **0** # of Deaths: **0** Total Dollar Loss Estimate: **s.22**

Related to Wildland Interface Fire: **NO** Property Value: **s.22** Content Value: **s.22** Total Value at Risk: **s.22**

Code Name : Code Description

PROPERTY COMPLEX : 3200 RESIDENTIAL - APARTMENT
PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION : 3250 APARTMENT, TOWNHOUSE - OVER 20 UNITS WITH OR W/O BUSINESS
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION : 2000 PROTECTED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION - WOOD PROTECTED BY PLAST
BUILDING HEIGHT : 0030 3 STORIES ABOVE GRADE
GROUND FLOOR AREA : 5000 2501 TO 5000M2 (26911 - 53820FT2)
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION : 1975 1975
MANUAL FIRE PROTECTION : 2000 EXTINGUISHERS & STANDPIPE SYSTEM
OUTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION : 1000 PUBLIC HYDRANT PROTECTION & FIRE DEPARTMENT
SPRINKLER PROTECTION : 6000 PARTIAL SPRINKLER PROTECTION - UNSUPERVISED, LOCAL ALARMS ON
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTE : 2000 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - LOCAL (BUILDING ONLY)
SMOKE ALARM OPERATION : 1000 ALARM ACTIVATED - ASSISTED OCCUPANT(S) IN EVACUATING
INITIAL DETECTION : 7000 VISUAL SIGHTING OR OTHER MEANS OF PERSONAL DETECTION (E.G. S
TRANSMISSION OF ALARM : 1000 911
FIRE SERVICE : 1000 CAREER FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY
INCIDENT : 1000 FIRE - FIRE DEPARTMENT ATTENDED
ACTION TAKEN : 3000 EXTINGUISHED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT
METHOD OF FIRE CONTROL : 4300 38MM/42MM (1 1/2"/1 3/4") HOSE - 2 OR MORE HAND LINES
FIRE ORIGIN, LEVEL : 8000 ROOF LEVEL - INCLUDES CONCEALED ROOF SPACE, ATTIC
FIRE ORIGIN, AREA : 7700 EXTERIOR ROOF
EXTENT OF FIRE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
EXTENT OF DAMAGE : 5000 CONFINED TO BUILDING OF ORIGIN
IGNITING OBJECT : 7800 HOT ASHES, EMBERS - NOT ASSOCIATED WITH SMOKER'S MATERIAL
FUEL OR ENERGY : 0009 FUEL OR ENERGY - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)
FORM OF HEAT : 1000 SPARK, EMBER - INCLUDES FLYING BRAND OR SPARK SHOWER
MATERIAL FIRST IGNITED : 1000 ROOF COVERING - WOOD
ACT OR OMISSION : 7900 HUMAN FAILING - UNCLASSIFIED (DESCRIBE)

Investigating Officer	L AFC Badge #	Telephone	ReportDate
BARRATT, BONNIE	1356	250-920-3366	2010-04-30

Remarks:

FIRE INVESTIGATION REPORT: # 10-10 DATE: APRIL 22, 2010 INCIDENT: SECOND STRUCTURE FIRE ? 1841 OAK BAY AVENUE INCIDENT COMMANDER: BATTALION CHIEF E. HUTCHINSON I WAS CONTACTED AT MY HOME AT 2235HRS TO ATTEND A STRUCTURE FIRE AT 1841 OAK BAY AVENUE. I HAD ATTENDED THIS ADDRESS EARLIER IN THE DAY FOR A FIRE THAT HAD STARTED ON THE ROOF, BY ROOFERS PERFORMING ?TORCH ON?. SEE FILE NUMBER 10-09. I ARRIVED ON SCENE AT APPROXIMATELY 2300HRS AND REPORTED TO INCIDENT COMMAND. I COULD SEE THAT THE FIRE CREWS WERE EXTINGUISHING A FIRE THAT WAS ON THE ROOF AND FROM WHERE I WAS STANDING, SOME THIRD FLOOR SUITES. I TOOK INITIAL PHOTOS OF THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING. I WAS ABLE TO SPEAK TO FIRST IN FIRE FIGHTERS D. CAREY, K. NANNINGA AND J. PAKOS. LT. CAREY TOLD ME THAT WHEN THEY ARRIVED, THEY WENT TO THE ROOF FIRST. HE SAW THE FIRE MOVING FROM A CUT OUT AREA, EASTWARD. LT. CAREY MENTIONED THAT HE SAW ROOFING TOOLS ON FIRE AND A LARGE PIECE OF EQUIPMENT WAS FALLING INTO THE BUILDING. HE TRIED TO CATCH IT BUT DETERMINED IT WAS TOO HEAVY AND LET IT FALL. THIS WAS A ?ROOF CUTTER?. THE CREWS ADVANCED A 1.5 INCH LINE AND KNOCKED THE FIRE DOWN. THEY USED FOAM AND WATER. LT. CAREY'S WITNESS STATEMENT IS INCLUDED IN THE FILE. THEY THEN PROCEEDED TO THE THIRD FLOOR, INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING AND EXTINGUISHED THE FIRES THAT WERE BURNING IN SUITES 306, 305, 304 AND THE LAUNDRY ROOM. THE FIRE HAD EXTENDED TO THE CEILINGS OF THESE THREE SUITES AND BURNED THROUGH. THE ROOF CUTTER HAD FALLEN THROUGH THE CEILING INTO THE BATHROOM OF SUITE 306. s.22 THE FOREMAN OF ALPHA ROOFING WHO WERE DOING ?TORCH-ON? ROOFING EARLIER IN THE DAY INFORMED ME THAT WHEN HE HAD COVERED THE HOLE MADE BY FIRE CREWS IN THE AFTERNOON, HE HAD PLACED THE ROOF CUTTER ON TOP OF THE PLYWOOD AND TARP TO KEEP IT IN PLACE. WHEN I MADE MY WAY TO THE ROOF TO LOOK AT THE FIRE PATTERNS, IT WAS APPARENT TO ME THAT THE FIRE HAD STARTED IN THE GENERAL AREA OF THE ORIGINAL FIRE, AND MADE ITS WAY EAST ACROSS THE ROOF. BURN PATTERNS CLEARLY SHOW WHERE THE FIRE TRAVELED UNDER THE JOISTS. THE MOST EXTENSIVE DAMAGE ON THE ROOF WAS ABOVE SUITE 306, LESSENING AS IT MADE ITS WAY TO ABOVE SUITE 304. THE FOLLOWING DAY, APRIL 23RD, CAPTAIN STEVE MEIKLE AND I RETURNED TO THE SCENE. WE TOOK FURTHER PHOTOS AND DISCUSSED THE FIRE. CPT. MEIKLE AND I CAME TO THE SAME CONCLUSION. HIS STATEMENT IS ATTACHED. I HAVE SYSTEMATICALLY RULED OUT ALL THE OTHER POSSIBILITIES AT THIS TIME AND HAVE NO FURTHER INFORMATION TO CONTRADICT MY CONCLUSION. I CONCLUDE, BASED ON MY INVESTIGATION, INTERVIEWS WITH FIRE CREWS AND ROOFERS, AND PHOTOS TAKEN AT THE SCENE, THAT THIS FIRE WAS CAUSED BY AN UN-EXTINGUISHED EMBER BETWEEN THE CEILING AND ROOF FROM THE ORIGINAL FIRE IN THE AFTERNOON. IT WOULD HAVE SMOLDERED FOR AN UNDETERMINED AMOUNT OF TIME BEFORE BECOMING STRONG ENOUGH TO IGNITE MATERIALS AROUND IT AND SPREAD. PHOTOS HAVE NOT BEEN ALTERED OTHER THAN TO ADD ARROWS FOR CLARITY AND SIZING TO FIT THE PRINTED PAGE. IF OTHER INFORMATION BECOMES AVAILABLE TO ME, THIS REPORT WILL BE UPDATED.

Investigating Officer	LAFC Badge #	Telephone	ReportDate
BARRATT, BONNIE	1356	250-920-3366	2010-04-30

Name no. : 1
Name :
Address :

s.22

Name Status : OWNER
Phone :

Claims Adjuster Name :
Claims Adjuster Firm :
Claim Number :
Insurance Company :
Policy Number :

LOSS ESTIMATES:

Property Loss : s.22

Content Loss : s.22

Total Loss : s.22

REMARKS:

PRELIMINARY DOLLAR LOSS ONLY - NO INFORMATION ON CONTENTS AT THIS TIME - CLAIMS STILL PENDING

Investigating Officer LAFC Badge #
BARRATT, BONNIE 1356

Telephone ReportDate
250-920-3366 2010-04-30

Victoria Fire Department

1234 Yates St. Victoria, BC V8V 3M8 Tel: (250) 920-3350

CVI 2010 04 22 14 01

Incident Report

Fire - Structure

Incident Type:

Structure Fire

Property Class: C-Apartment

Incident Begin Time: 04/22/2010 14:57:56 Incident End Time: 04/22/2010 16:36:03

Location

Address: Ave

1841 Oak Bay Cross Street: Clare

Response Information

Call Origin: 911

Provincial Incident No. (CVI): 201004221402

Terry

Caller's Name:

Dispatched Code: Code3

Dispatcher: JUDGET

Company Responded: Code3

(250) 661-0182

Caller's Phone#:

Dispatch Response Time: 1 Mins 10 Secs

Turnout Time: 0 Mins 55 Secs

Travel Time: 3 Mins 31 Secs

Incident Duration: 1 Hrs 38 Mins 7 Secs

Response Time: 4 Mins 26 Secs

Response Zone: H1N HALLIN High Risk

Platoon: C

Total Injuries: 0

Incident Commander: Jackson Randall L.

Total Fatalities: 0

Officer Reporting: Mastiliak M. Mark

Total # Rescues: 0

Officer Reporting Rank: F/F 15TH

Total Manpower: 17

On Scene Ambulance:

On Scene Gas: Command Established:

On Scene Hydro: Command Location:

On Scene Police:

Mutual Aid Department:

On Scene Other Utility:

Responders

Rank Hours

Full Name

Victoria Fire Department

1234 Yates St. Victoria, BC V8V 3M8 Tel: (250) 920-3350

Barratt Bonnie, L. Inspector 1st 0.00

Durrance Dan F/F 1ST 0.00

Fulton Kaj F/F 1ST 0.00

Griffin A. Allan F/F 15TH 0.00

Hyde Jedediah F/F 1ST 0.00

Jackson Randall L. Battalion Chief 0.00

Kelly Ryan F/F 1ST 0.00

Mastiliak M. Mark F/F 15TH 0.00

McNeill James (Jim) F/F 10TH 0.00

Mollberg Daniel J. F/F 15TH 0.00

Peterson David C. F/F 10TH 0.00

Pierson Neil A. F/F 10TH 0.00

Robertson Mark J. Lieutenant 0.00

Sims Nigel F/F 10TH 0.00

Ward Colin D. F/F 1ST 0.00

Wells Mark R. Platoon Captain 0.00

Williams Harold F/F 3RD 0.00

Apparatus Dispatch Time Onscene Time Return to Service Time Return Quarter Time

Command Car (B/C) 04/22/2010 14:59:06 04/22/2010 15:04:19 04/22/2010 16:24:02 04/22/2010 16:24:02

Engine 1 04/22/2010 14:59:06 04/22/2010 15:06:07 04/22/2010 15:50:30 04/22/2010 15:50:31

Engine 2 04/22/2010 15:00:00 04/22/2010 15:03:32 04/22/2010 15:59:57 04/22/2010 15:59:57

Engine 3 04/22/2010 14:59:06 04/22/2010 15:09:23 04/22/2010 15:31:14 04/22/2010 15:31:15

Ladder 1 04/22/2010 14:59:06 04/22/2010 15:05:25 04/22/2010 15:29:34 04/22/2010 15:29:35

Rescue 1 04/22/2010 14:59:06 04/22/2010 15:04:17 04/22/2010 15:42:56 04/22/2010 15:43:01

V09 - Insp. Barratt 04/22/2010 16:10:38 04/22/2010 16:33:10 04/22/2010 16:36:00 04/22/2010 16:36:00

Other Agency Responders

Responder Type Responder Identification

Victoria Fire Department

1234 Yates St. Victoria, BC V8V 3M8 Tel: (250) 920-3350

Victoria Police

Officer's Remarks Mastiliak

HQ, E-2 and E-3 responded code 3 for a Structure Fire. On arrival E-2 assumed command. Nothing was visible initially but on further inspection, smoke was visible coming from the soffit on the 3rd floor Alpha side of this building. The building manager met us and stated that roofers had ignited a fire on the roof. E-2 crew proceeded to the roof with high rise packs and tools. Upon reaching the roof, roofers informed us that they had started a fire while applying torch - on. They had begun opening the roof and applying dry chemical extinguishing agent just prior to our arrival. E-2 used a chain saw to open an area of the roof approximately 8 ft by 8ft. We found smoke, some flame and charring. A 1 3/4" handline was advanced by the crew of E-1 and used to extinguish the remaining fire and cool down the surrounding area. More roof was exposed and the TIC was used to determine if there were any hot spots (elevated temperatures). None were found. E-3 crew used the TIC to check the suites below for elevated temperatures in the walls and ceilings - nothing found. E-2 crew along with Battalion Chief Jackson opened a section of wall in suite 306 directly below the extinguished fire (wall was hot to the touch) and found some charred insulation but no extension. The TIC revealed no elevated temperatures after the wall was opened. HQ and E-3 returned in service and E-2 and Bat -remained on scene. Inspector Barratt was dispatched to this address. Command terminated and E-2 returned in service..

Reporting Date 09/03/2010

Reporting Officer

Victoria Fire Department

1234 Yates St. Victoria, BC V8V 3M8 Tel: (250) 920-3350

CVI 2010 04 22 22 01

Incident Report

Fire - Structure

Incident Type:

Structure Fire

Property Class: C-Apartment

Incident Begin Time: 04/22/2010 22:11:18 Incident End Time: 04/23/2010 06:51:44

Location

Address: Ave

1841 Oak Bay Cross Street: Clare

Response Information

Call Origin: 911

Provincial Incident No. (CVI): 201004222201

MARY ROWBOTHAM

Caller's Name:

Dispatched Code: Code3

Dispatcher: ATHERTONL

Company Responded: Code3

(250) 370-9855

Caller's Phone#:

Dispatch Response Time: 1 Mins 29 Secs

Turnout Time: 0 Mins 53 Secs

Travel Time: 2 Mins 58 Secs

Incident Duration: 8 Hrs 40 Mins 26 Secs

Response Time: 3 Mins 51 Secs

Response Zone: H1N HALL 1 NORTH

Platoon: B

Total Injuries: 0

Incident Commander: Hutchinson Edward

Total Fatalities: 0

Officer Reporting: Carey Douglas A.

Total # Rescues: 0

Officer Reporting Rank: Lieutenant

Total Manpower: 27

On Scene Ambulance:

On Scene Gas: Command Established: 04/22/2010 22:22:41

On Scene Hydro: Command Location:

On Scene Police:

Mutual Aid Department:

On Scene Other Utility:

Responders

Rank Hours

Full Name

Barratt Bonnie, L. Inspector 1st 0.00
Bourne Michael W. F/F 10TH 2.00
Bremner David R. F/F 1ST 2.00
Brown Rick F/F 10TH 2.00
Carey Douglas A. Lieutenant 0.00
Chunyk Murray F/F 1ST 2.00
De Bruin Kevin T. F/F 10TH 2.00
Fryer Richard L.E. F/F 1ST 2.00
Hicke Paul F/F 1ST 0.00
Hutchinson Edward Battalion Chief 0.00
Johns Rob Emergency Co-Ordinator 0.00
Klatt Robert L. Captain 2.00
Long Richard Captain 2.00
Lund Jamie D. F/F 1ST 2.00
McQueen Scott F/F 1ST 2.00
Mitchell Scott G. F/F 1ST 1.00
Mitchell Lance L. Lieutenant 0.00
Nanninga Keith, R. F/F 1ST 2.00
O'Neil, Scott R. F/F 2ND 0.00
Pakos, Jordan E. F/F 2ND 2.00
Rawlins Mark F/F 1ST 0.00
Sherman Lance E. F/F 1ST 2.00
Stark Michael R. Battalion Chief 0.00
Sulsbury Richard F/F 10TH 2.00
Taylor Gordon F. F/F 15TH 0.00
Verch Chad F/F 10TH 2.00
Walsh Sara Deputy Emergency Coordinator 0.00

Apparatus Dispatch Time Onscene Time Return to Service Time Return Quarter Time

Victoria Fire Department

1234 Yates St. Victoria, BC V8V 3M8 Tel: (250) 920-3350

Command Car (B/C) 04/22/2010 22:12:47 04/22/2010 22:16:40 04/23/2010 01:35:25 04/23/2010 01:35:26

Engine 1 04/22/2010 22:12:47 04/22/2010 22:16:38 04/23/2010 01:51:08 04/23/2010 01:51:10

Engine 2 04/22/2010 22:20:44 04/22/2010 22:25:54 04/22/2010 23:59:42 04/22/2010 23:59:44

Engine 2 04/22/2010 23:59:59 04/23/2010 00:00:04 04/23/2010 01:20:08 04/23/2010 01:20:09

Engine 3 04/22/2010 22:12:47 04/22/2010 22:20:00 04/23/2010 01:09:55 04/23/2010 01:09:55

Engine 5 (V39) 04/23/2010 01:52:18 04/23/2010 01:52:21 04/23/2010 06:50:34 04/23/2010 06:50:34

Ladder 1 04/22/2010 22:12:47 04/22/2010 22:16:42 04/23/2010 01:32:53 04/23/2010 01:32:53

Oak Bay Mutual Aid 04/23/2010 00:04:09 04/23/2010 00:04:14 04/23/2010 00:14:18 04/23/2010 00:14:18

Rescue 1 04/22/2010 22:12:47 04/22/2010 22:16:41 04/23/2010 01:06:16 04/23/2010 01:06:25

V09 - Insp. Barratt 04/23/2010 00:02:01 04/23/2010 00:02:11 04/23/2010 00:27:58 04/23/2010 00:27:58

Other Agency Responders

Responder Type Responder Identification

Oak Bay Fire Thomson, Cam

Victoria Police

BC Ambulance

BC Hydro

Public Works

ESS

Officer's Remarks: Carey, D.

HQ Apparatus and E-3 responded Code 3 to report of a Structure Fire. B-1 established command and designated E-1 crew as Attack 1. Attack 1 went to the roof of the building because flames were visible from the street and a fire at the same address had occurred earlier in the day on the roof. L-1 driver and E-3 driver were assigned as Rapid Intervention Team. Attack 1 pulled a 2 1/2" hose line up to the roof and attached the high rise line. The line was charged and the crew knocked down the flames from the outside before interior attack crews got into place. Attack 1 shut down the line and relocated the 2 1/2" supply to the roof hatch so interior attack crews could utilize the water source. E-3 crew became Attack 2 and began an interior attack of the fire. Attack 2 was backed up by Attack 1 personnel. E-2 and Oak Bay Fire Mutual Aid responded on Second Alarm. A call-in crew of four fire fighters reported to HQ to staff E-5. Ladder 1 was set up as a secondary means of egress for roof operations at the west end of the building. E-3 ladder was set up as a secondary means of egress for third floor operations off the east end of the building. E-2 crew was designated Search and checked the entire building for trapped or injured occupants. Emergency Social Services were called to the scene to care for the displaced residents. A BC Transit bus was also dispatched to provide temporary shelter. Attack crews pulled down ceilings to discover concealed fire and extinguish. Crews also pulled down plaster soffit above balcony to expose hidden hot spots and extinguish. Crews from Victoria and Oak Bay Fire used chain saws and charged hose lines to overhauled the fire area from the roof level. Trench cuts were made in roof sheathing to discover the extent of the fire damage and extinguish any hot spots.